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“I have heard of your faith in the Lord Jesus and your love toward all the saints…” 

~Ephesians 1:15a 
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Order of Worship 
 

Welcome and Announcements   Rev. Amy Starr Redwine  
 
Prelude “Nimrod” from Enigma Variations Edward Elgar 
 Bruce B. Stevens, organ  
 
Call to Worship     Rev. Josh Andrzejewski 
 
*Hymn 840  “When Peace Like a River” VILLE DU HAVRE 
 
*Prayer of Confession    Ashtyn Bratt 
Eternal God, in every age you have raised up believers to live and die in faith. In our stubbornness, we turn 
from you when we should turn toward you. Comfort us when we mourn the passing of friends and family, 
and help us to know they are rejoicing in your presence. We praise you for the grace you shower on us, 
constantly forgiving our errors, especially the ones we don’t share with any but you.  
(Adapted from Rev. Lucas Keppel) 
 
*Passing of the Peace 
 
*Hymn 449 (v.1)  “Show Us, O Lord, Your Steadfast Love” MENDON 

Show us, O Lord, your steadfast love, 
and let your saving grace be near; 
when we return with open hearts 

the Lord speaks peace and we will hear. 
 

Prayer for Illumination    Rev. Amy Starr Redwine 
 
Scripture Reading  Ephesians 1:15-23 
 
Sermon  “Everybody Wants to Go to Heaven, But…”  
 
Roll Call of the Saints   Rev. Mary Kay Collins and Rev. Josh Andrzejewski 
 

Peggy Elizabeth Regan 
Irene Rose Owen 
Leigh Eckard Stiles 
Sarah B. Tyree 
Ralph R. “Rob” Crosby III 
Charles Preston Marks, Jr. 

H. Coleman "Cole" Nichols, Jr. 
Elizabeth Trueheart "Libby" Harris 
Duncan Shaw Owen, Jr. 
George Christian Hutter 
Katherine “KK” Harris McCart 

 
Prayer for All Saints    Rev. Mary Kay Collins 
 
 
 

*Please rise in body or in spirit.  



Meditation  “Hear My Prayer”  Moses Hogan 
  Chancel Choir 
 
Call to Offering    Rev. Josh Andrzejewski 
 
Offertory  23rd Psalm  Bobby McFerrin 
  Chancel Choir 
Sacrament of Communion 
 Invitation to the Table    Rev. Josh Andrzejewski 
 Great Thanksgiving   
  Leader: The Lord be with you.  
  People: And also with you.  
   Lift up your hearts.  
   We lift them up to the Lord.  
   Let us give thanks to the Lord our God.  
   It is right to give our thanks and praise.  
 The Lord’s Prayer  

Our Father who art in heaven, hallowed be thy name. Thy kingdom come, thy will be done, on earth 
as it is in heaven. Give us this day our daily bread; and forgive us our debts, as we forgive our 
debtors; and lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil. For thine is the kingdom and the 
power and the glory, forever. Amen.  

 Words of Institution   Rev. Amy Starr Redwine 
 Receiving Communion by Intinction  
 
Communion Meditation “Pie Jesu” from Requiem Andrew Lloyd Webber 
  Jasmin Ward, soprano; Megan O’Brien, mezzo-soprano 
 
Prayer after Communion    Rev. Mary Kay Collins 
 
*Hymn 326 (vv. 1-3, 5)  “For All The Saints”  SINE NOMINE 
 
*Charge     Rev. Amy Starr Redwine 
 
Choral Benediction  The Lord Bless You and Keep You John Rutter 
  Chancel Choir 
 

The Lord bless you and keep you 
the Lord make his face to shine upon you, 

and be gracious, unto you. 
The Lord lift up the light 

of his countenance upon you 
and give you peace. Amen. 

 
Postlude  Reflection  Bruce B. Stevens 
  Bruce B. Stevens, organ 



This week’s usher team includes: Pratt Cook, Jon Morris, 
Peggy Larus, Deborah Miller, and Pete Winters. If you’re 
interested in serving as an usher, contact Rev. Mary Kay Collins. 
 
Elders: Neely Barnhardt, Heather Cooper, Katherine Guise 
 
Please keep in your prayers those with special concerns: 

• Elizabeth Allen (Sallie and John Philips’ niece), recovering  
from surgery 

• Michael Ball (Tyler Ball’s uncle) in hospice care 
• Max Cisne, in hospice care 
• Jane Neer, relief from back pain and recovery from  

surgery 
• Bob Priddy, treatment for Large B cell Lymphoma 
• Ken Shewbridge (Peggy Wright’s cousin), health concerns 
• Karen Sigel, relief from chronic back pain 
• Beth Thurston, health concerns 
• Mary White, health concerns 

 
Those rejoicing: 

• Nathan Riehl and Wendia Machado who were married 
 on Friday, October 21, 2022 
 
Those grieving: 

• Alice McKnight on the death of her sister and Emily and 
 Cody Tafel on the death of Emily’s aunt and Alice and  

Julia Tafel on the death of their great aunt, June Strader,  
on October 30, 2022. 

• Ann Grimsley and family on the death of Ann’s  
husband, Ed Grimsley, on November 2. 

 
We pray for members and family serving in the military: 
Tripp Bowles, Jenny Sigel Burkett, Zach Kirk, Mason Louthan, 
Anne Marks, Nathan Thomas Meade, Connor Partlow, Peyton 
Spivey, Pierce Tarry, and Will Watkins. 
 

 
Give to the church any time at 
fpcrichmond.org/give 
or by scanning the QR code. 
 
 

Cover, from left to right: Sidney Poitier, Queen Elizabeth, Madeline 
Albright, Nichelle Nichols, Angela Lansbury, Loretta Lynn, Kenneth Starr, 
Frederick Buechner, Olivia Newton John, Bill Russell, Ivana Trump, 
Shinzo Abe, Paul Farmer, Thich Nhat Hanh, Clyde Bellecourt, Bob Saget 

FPC Staff List 
 
SENIOR LEADERSHIP 
Joshua Andrzejewski, Associate Pastor for Spiritual Development 
jandrzejewski@fpcrichmond.org / ext. 123 
Nicole Ball, Children’s Minister  
nball@fpcrichmond.org / ext. 110 
Jason N. Brown, Minister of Music and Arts  
jbrown@fpcrichmond.org / ext. 121 
Mary Kay Collins, Associate Pastor for Congregational Life 
mkcollins@fpcrichmond.org / ext. 116 
Kendra Crabtree, Director of Administration  
kcrabtree@fpcrichmond.org / ext. 122 
Amy Starr Redwine, Pastor and Head of Staff  
asredwine@fpcrichmond.org / ext. 114 
Derek Starr Redwine, Covenant Pastor for Discipleship 
dredwine@fpcrichmond.org / ext. 123 
 
MINISTRY SUPPORT 
Ashtyn Bratt, Seminary Intern & Admin. Assistant for Children 
abratt@fpcrichmond.org 
Brik Cash, Technology & Event Director  
bcash@fpcrichmond.org / ext. 133 
Hannah Miller, Intern for Youth  
hmiller@fpcrichmond.org 
Mike Sisler, Worship Band Leader 
band@fpcrichmond.org 
Carolyn Wright, Discipleship Coordinator  
cwright@fpcrichmond.org / ext. 118 
 
SUPPORT STAFF 
Isabella Ciambotti, Admin. Assistant for Communications 
iciambotti@fpcrichmond.org / ext. 115 
Lisa Clarke, Admin. Assistant for Worship & Congregational Life  
lclarke@fpcrichmond.org / ext. 125 
Debra Harris, Church Accountant  
dharris@fpcrichmond.org / ext. 117 
Cindy Jennings, Admin. Assistant for Music & Youth  
cjennings@fpcrichmond.org / ext. 132 
 
CLERK & MODERATORS 
Mary D Ellison, Clerk of Session 
mdellison1@verizon.net 
Katie Morgan, Moderator of Deacons 
kt.morgan@verizon.net 
 
FIRST PRESBYTERIAN PRESCHOOL 
Braden Huffman, Director of First Presbyterian Preschool 
bhuffman@fpcrichmond.org / ext. 130 
 


